
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 15 January 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire 
SO51 8GL 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 15 January 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2020) 
 

5 - 29 

 Planning 
To consider the timetable for preparing the next Local Plan 
and the consequent proposal to update the Local 
Development Scheme. 
 

 

8   Car Parking Proposals 
 

30 - 50 

 Planning 
To consider the review of the car parking arrangements 
and the proposed fees and charges in respect of parking 
matters with effect from 1 April 2020 for approval. 
 

 

9   2020/21 Budget Update 
 

51 - 69 

 Finance 
To provide an update on the budget setting process for 
2020/21 and provide information on proposals to close the 
budget gap. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020



 
 

 

10   Council membership of 'iESE Ltd' 
 

70 - 72 

 Corporate 
To consider terminating the Council’s membership of iESE 
Ltd. 
 

 

11   Exclusion of the Public 
 

73 - 74 

 The following item is confidential. 
 

 

12   Property Matters 
 

75 - 84 

 Planning 
To consider a Property Matter. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020



 Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2020) 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2020), as an Annex to 
the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the Test Valley 
Local Development Scheme (2020) and correct typographical errors 
prior to publication.  

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a revised timetable for 
preparing the next Local Plan, resulting in the need to update the Local 
Development Scheme. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Local Plan is a key policy document of the Council, setting out the 
planning framework for the Borough together with implementing the spatial 
aspects of the Council’s priorities, as set out in the Corporate Plan. 

1.2 The current Local Plan was adopted in January 2016 and covers the period 
up to 2029.  The Council adopted its current Local Development Scheme in 
2018, alongside the approval for consultation of an Issues and Options 
document, as the first stage in the next Local Plan’s preparation.  This 
consultation was undertaken between 6 July and 14 September 2018.  The 
responses to this consultation have been published on the Council’s website. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to consider the reasons for now reviewing the 
timescale and programme the forthcoming stages for preparing the next Local 
Plan, and to seek approval for a revised timetable for this, as set out within a 
new updated Local Development Scheme. 

2 Background  

2.1 It is a legal requirement for the Council to publish a Local Development 
Scheme setting out the approach and timetable for preparing future 
Development Plan Documents (DPD) which form part of the Development 
Plan, and to keep it up to date. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 5

ITEM 7



2.2 However, since the current Local Development Scheme was adopted in 2018, 
the context within which preparation of the next Local Plan needs to be 
undertaken has evolved, such that there are a now a number of factors which 
now lead to a need for a review of the timetable going forward.  These factors 
influence the process, content and proposals for the next Local Plan, some of 
which are outside of the Council’s control. 

Nutrient Neutrality 

2.3 Following Court of Justice of the European Union (CJEU) judgements, Natural 
England (NE) has provided updated advice on the impact of nutrients from 
new development on the group of international nature conservation 
designations (Special Protections Areas (SPA) and Special Areas of 
Conservation (SAC), within and around the Solent.  There are high levels of 
nitrogen and phosphorous entering the water environment and these nutrien
[...]
of fees and charges proposed with effect from 1 April 
2020 shown at Annex 6 to the report be approved. 

2. That the schedule of car parking tariffs proposed with effect from 1 April 
2020 shown at Annex 7 to the report be approved. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report proposes new tariff arrangements arising from a review of car parking 
in the Council’s car parks. 

 The proposed new tariffs maintain the current position of free parking after 4pm 
Monday to Saturday and free parking on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

 Changes to the car parking tariffs are proposed with the aim of increasing dwell 
time in the town centres and, in the case of Andover, introducing a period of free 
parking in Shepherds Spring Lane car park. 

 The report includes details of the current tariff arrangements for comparison 
purposes.  

 There has been no inflationary uplift since charges were last increased with 
effect from 1 April 2016. 

 Car Parking charges were not considered as part of the annual Fees and 
Charges report, pending the outcome of the review. Aside from the proposed 
tariff changes contained in this report there are a number of other charges that 
require approval that would usually have been included in the annual Fees and 
Charges report. These are shown at Annex 6, are unchanged from the charges 
for the current year, and are recommended for approval above. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council operates a number of pay and display car parks in Andover and 
Romsey. Maps of the location of the car parks are shown at Annex 1. Car 
parks are shown as short, medium or long stay. 

1.2 Short stay car parks tend to be those located closest to the town centre. In 
order to prevent these spaces being occupied all day by commuters, 
maximum stay periods are limited to 2 hours and it is anticipated that an 
individual parking space will be occupied by several different vehicles in a 
day. This supports the economy of the town centres. 

1.3 Medium stay car parks are a bit further from the town centre with long stay car 
parks a bit further still. All are within walking distance of the town centres. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 30

ITEM 8



1.4 All day parking is still available in the town centres. The all day car parks 
closest to the town centres are currently referred to as ‘Medium stay’ car 
parks, and our edge of town all day car parks are referred to as ‘Long Stay.’ 
The all day tariff is lower in the long stay car parks than in the medium stay 
car parks reflecting that they are a little further from the town centres. All day 
parking is permitted in some but not all car parks designated as medium stay. 
It is planned to revisit these ‘labels’ to make it clearer to motorists what the car 
parks actually offer as the labels “Medium” and “Long Stay” do not reflect that 
you can stay for short periods or all day in both these type of car park, the 
only difference being the tariff payable. 

1.5 Car parking tariffs for short, medium and long stay car parks offer different 
options to serve different groups of users. 

2 Background  

2.1 The Council has developed its strategy in relation to the setting of car park 
tariffs over many years. One of the core aims of our approach has been to 
enhance the economic development of both the Andover and Romsey town 
centres. 

2.2 Andover and Romsey have their own distinct identities and share a common 
bond in that they are very near other towns and cities which arguably offer a 
more extensive retail, commercial and leisure/evening experience. 

2.3 In response the Council has developed niche policies which have become a 
key part of the Test Valley “offer”. These have included: 
 

 A clear pricing policy which means that we undercut our main competitor 
towns and cities in pricing terms, generally 

 

 Free parking after 4pm (Monday to Saturday) 
 

 Free parking on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

2.4 In Romsey the Council also delivered a new parking offer at 
[...]
current year, and are recommended for approval to come into 
effect from 1 April 2020. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The Council has identified as one of its corporate priorities growing the 
potential of our town centres. This involves responding to the changing face of 
the High Street and the purpose of town centres in the future.  

3.2 The towns of Andover and Romsey are increasing in size and new 
communities are being developed. It is important that new residents are 
encouraged and enabled to get into an early habit of using their local town 
centres and one element of that is to offer reasonably priced and accessible 
car parking.  

3.3 Initiatives that encourage dwell time will help support the economy of town 
centre businesses. 

4 Consultations/ Communications  

4.1 The annual consultation with businesses as part of the budget setting process 
and the review of parking arrangements by the Andover Summit have all 
informed the current parking offer. 

4.2 The current town centre masterplanning exercises underway in both Andover 
and Romsey will consider the longer term strategic issues for car parking 
provision and help inform future policies for car parking. 

5 Option Appraisal  

5.1 Proposed Option - changes to the car parking tariffs with the aim of 
increasing dwell time in the town centres and, in the case of Andover, 
introducing up to 2 hours of free parking in Shepherds Spring Lane car 
park. 
 

5.1.1 The table below sets out the changes in tariff arising from this option. Those 
tariffs where changes are proposed are shown highlighted in grey. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 34



 

 All TVBC car parks 
(except Romsey Rapids 
and Shepherds Spring 
Lane) 

Shepherds Spring Lane 
(Andover) 

Romsey Rapids  

 Current Proposed Current Proposed Current Proposed 

Up to 30 mins 50p  
Up to 2 

hours £1.00 

50p  
Up to 2 

hours free 

Up to 4 
hours free 

Up to 4 
hours free 

Up to 45 Mins 70
[...]
.00 N/A
 2 hours 1.60 1.00 -37.50%
 3 hours 2.00 2.00 0.00%
 4 hours 2.70 3.00 11.11%
 5 hours 3.40 4.00 17.65%
 Over 5 hours 5.90 5.90 0.00%

Long Stay car parks
 30 minutes 0.50 N/A
 45 minutes 0.70 N/A
 1 hour 1.00 N/A
 2 hours ** 1.60 1.00 -37.50%
 3 hours ** 2.00 2.00 0.00%
 4 hours 2.40 3.00 25.00%
 5 hours 2.80 4.00 42.86%
 Over 5 hours 4.40 4.40 0.00%

** Shepherds Spring Lane, Andover - special rate 2 hours 1.10 Free -100.00%
** Shepherds Spring Lane, Andover - special rate 3 hours 1.20 1.20 0.00%

The Rapids Romsey
 4 hours Free Free
 Over 4 hours 2.10 2.10 0.00%

Coaches/Market Traders at the Rapids and Shepherds Spring Lane
 Up to 5 hours 3.50 3.50 0.00%

  Over 5 hours 7.00 7.00 0.00%
** Special Long Term only

PROPERTY & ASSET MANAGEMENT SERVICE
FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21

PARKING

CHARGES 
2019/20 

£

CHARGES 
2020/21 

£

ANNEX 7Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 50



 2020/21 Budget Update 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 
pressures, shown in Annexes 1 – 3 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the budget position for 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial 
Forecast, shown in Annex 4 to the report, be noted. 

3. That the feedback from businesses on the budget consultation, shown 
in Annex 5 to the report, be noted. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report updates Cabinet on changes to the 2020/21 budget forecast since 
the budget strategy was presented in November. This includes; the provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement, the Local Council Tax Support Scheme, 
New Homes’ Bonus provisional allocations and changes to revenues savings 
and pressures. 

 It also provides an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 2021/22 
and 2022/23. 

 In order to achieve a balanced budget, it will be necessary to close the remaining 
gap of £57,600 before figures are finalised in February 2020. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The initial budget strategy and forecast for 2020/21 were presented to Cabinet 
on 6 November 2019. 

1.2 Since that time, work has been carried out to revise the current year 
estimates, prepare original estimates for 2020/21 and update the Medium 
Term Financial Forecast. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to; 

 Provide the latest available information on the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement and how it affects Test Valley.  

 Provide an update on the latest savings options, income generation 
proposals and revenue pressures. 

 Update the Medium Term Financial Forecast after considering the 
above. 

 Outline the remaining stages of the budget process. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 51

ITEM 9



1.4 Assuming no changes to the figures presented in this report, the Council has 
to close a gap of £57,600 in order to achieve a balanced budget for 2020/21. 

2 2019/20 Revised Forecasts 

2.1 Work is progressing well in preparing the revised forecasts for 2019/20 but 
detailed figures are not ready at this stage. However, some of the more 
significant factors that are being considered in the preparation of the forecasts 
are explained below. 

2.2 The original budget for 2019/20 assumed there would be no change in the 
level of general reserves. This remains the same and general reserves are 
expected to remain at £2M at the end of the year. 

2.3 Cabinet received a mid-year budget report on 6 November that highlighted 
significant budget variances in the first half of the financial year. The report 
highlighted additional income and savings of £110,000 in Services and 
£99,000 additional investment income to the end of September.  

2.4 It is anticipated that any further variances that are identified in setting the 
revised forecasts for 2019/20 will be shown as a transfer to earmarked 
reserves. The decision on how to allocate this will be taken at the end of the 
year once the outturn position is known. 

3 2020/21 Budget Forecast 

3.1 Savings Options, Income Generation Proposals and Budget Pressures 

This report identifies a number of new savings, increased income streams and 
additional pressures. These have been identified by Heads of Service, budget 
holders and Service Accountants as the estimates for next year have been 
progressed.  

Annex 1 shows all the savings options that have been proposed.  These 
include new items totalling £95,000 for consideration.  

Annex 2 follows the same format as Annex 1 and shows all income generation 
proposals as at November and also includes some new items of additional 
income. The net additional income proposals identified in this report total 
£247,100. 

Annex 3 details the budget pressures identified in October along with some 
new items. Net additional pressures of £314,800 have been included.   

3.2 Budget Forecast 2020/21 

As with the revised forecast figures for 2019/20, the original estimate figures 
for 2020/21 are also currently being worked on and there may be further 
changes.  

When the budget forecast was presented in November 2019 there was a 
balanced budget. The current budget estimates include some major variances 
with the gap increasing to £57,600. A reconciliation of the movement in this 
gap is shown in the table below. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 52



 £’000 

Budget gap per November report 0  

Decrease in business rates baseline funding – Paragraph 3.3 13 

Additional savings proposals – Annex 1 (95) 

Additional income generation proposals – Annex 2 (247) 

Additional pressures – Annex 3 315 

Transfer to Chantry Centre Planned Maintenance Reserve 111 

Saving on inflation estimate (39) 

Current Budget gap 58 

There are a number of factors that will impact on the completion of the 
estimates for 2020/21 that still retain a degree of uncertainty. These are 
discussed in the following paragraphs. 

3.3 Local Government Finance Settlement 

The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement (announced on 20 
December 2019) has provided the headline grant figures that the Council can 
expect to receive in core funding (Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA)) in 
2020/21.  

After years of reductions, the SFA for 2020/21 shows an increase of 1.6% 
(£38,177).  This is the first increase since 2013.   

The Medium Term Financial Strategy presented to Cabinet on 6 November 
made assumptions about the Finance Settlement.  These assumptions were 
slightly optimistic in forecasting the SFA at £2.394M.  The provisional SFA 
announced by the government is some £13,000 less, at £2.381M. 

3.4 Council Tax Increase – Referendum Threshold  

When the Budget Strategy was presented in November, it was assumed that 
the Band D level of Council Tax would increase by £5 from £141.41 to 
£146.41 for 2020/21. The Government has now released its Referendum 
Principles Report for 2020/21 confirming that a £5 increase would be 
allowable and would not trigger a referendum. 

When the Cabinet next meets on the 12 February, the final Local Government 
Finance Settlement figures will have been announced.  Members will then 
have the opportunity to consider options for Council Tax levels to recommend 
to Full Council on the 26 February. 

As in previous years, no Council Tax referendum principles have been applied 
to parish and town councils.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 53



3.5 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

2019/20 is the sixth year that the Local Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme 
has been in operation.  During 2019, the Council consulted on a number of 
changes to the scheme.  The consultation received 136 responses.  After 
reviewing the results, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee made the 
following recommendations to change the Scheme for 2020/21: 

a) That a fixed reduction of £4 per week should be introduced for non-
dependent adults living in a property; 

b) That eligibility for the Scheme should be restricted to applicants
[...]
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 69



 Council membership of “iESE Ltd”  

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Council’s Membership of iESE Ltd is terminated. 

2. That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 
execute the documents necessary to give effect to the termination.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 In 2012 the Council became a formal Member of iESE Ltd.  

 Due to changes to iESE’s required governance arrangements it is now desirous 
for the Council (along with others) to terminate its membership of the company.  

1 Introduction  

1.1 In 2012 Test Valley Borough Council became a member of iESE Ltd.  Due to 
iESE’s current governance requirements, it is now desirous for Test Valley 
Borough Council (along with seventeen other Councils) to terminate its 
membership of iESE Ltd. 

1.2 This will not prevent the Council re-joining the company in the future and/or 
being involved in a capacity other than a formal member.  

2 Background  

2.1 South East Regional and Efficiency Partnership was one of the regional and 
efficiency partnerships (RIEPs) established as part of the local government 
improvement programme initiated and grant funded by central government. 
The purpose of RIEPs was to “help councils and their partners to deliver 
better services by supporting them in their efforts to become more efficient, 
innovative and engaged with citizens”. 

2.2 When central government funding ceased in 2012 the former South East 
Regional and Efficiency Partnership transitioned from a grant funded body to 
a company based on a not-for-profit charging model, iESE Ltd.  The objects of 
the company are to “advance the improvement and/or efficiency of local public 
services”. 

2.3 Test Valley Borough Council (along with twelve other Councils) entered into a 
Members Agreement with iESE Ltd dated 29th February 2012. 

2.4 Under this Agreement each Member Council agrees to ensure a core number 
of Directors and is entitled to appoint and remove one Director to the iESE 
Board. The Board has responsibility for the supervision and management of 
iESE and its business. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 70

ITEM 10



2.5 Test Valley Borough Council has not held a seat on the iESE Board of 
Directors since 23 June 2015. It would appear that the position is similar for 
the other Member Councils.  

2.6 It is no longer appropriate for iESE’s governance purposes to have inactive 
Council members. Accordingly, iESE now wishes to terminate the 
membership of those thirteen original Councils (along with others who have 
subsequently been appointed) and move forward with such other governance 
arrangements as the company sees fit and appropriate.  

2.7 iESE has provided a draft Deed of Termination for the Council’s 
consideration.  

3 Options  

3.1 The options are: 

3.2 Option 1.  Not to terminate the Council’s membership of iESE. 

3.3 Option 2. To terminate the Council’s membership.  

4 Option Appraisal 

4.1 Was the Council not to voluntarily terminate its membership of iESE, company 
governance arrangements would be compromised which is clearly not 
desirable.  The company would be entitled to invoke dispute resolution, 
arbitration or court proceedings if the member Councils did not agree to 
voluntary termination of membership.  As stated above this Council has not 
held a seat on the Board for over four years in any event.  

4.2 The recommended option is option 2, to terminate the Council’s membership. 

5 Risk Management  

5.1 An evaluation of the risks indicate that the existing controls in place mean that 
no significant risks have been identified at this time. 

6 Resource Implications 

6.1 There are no resource implications of the recommended option.  

7 Legal Implications  

7.1 There are no legal implications of the recommended option, save that in 
terminating the Council’s Membership, the Council’s liability to make payment 
(albeit of a nominal sum) on liquidation of iESE is also discharged.  

7.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services has considered the draft Deed of 
Termination and is satisfied with its content.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 71



8 Equality Issues  

8.1 No equality issues are identified in relation to the recommended option.  

9 Other Issues 

9.1 No other issues are identified.  

10 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

10.1 For the reasons set out above it is recommended that Cabinet resolves to 
terminate the Council’s membership of the iESE Ltd. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None  File Ref: N/A 

Portfolio:   Corporate Councillor T Tasker 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Cabinet  Date: 15 January 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 72



 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report(s) on the following matters on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given 
below: 
 
 
Property Matters Paragraph 1 and 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
It is further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because the information 
relates to the financial or business affairs of the Council and third parties who are 
necessarily identified, which information is commercially sensitive and which by its 
disclosure would have an adverse effect upon the interests of those third parties and 
the Council as they seek to settle agreed terms of business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 73

ITEM 11



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020

Page 74


	Agenda
	7 Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2020)
	Text1
	Test Valley Local Development Scheme 2020 Annex

	8 Car Parking Proposals
	Text1
	Car Parking Proposals - Annex 1 Andover Parking Map Nov 2019
	Car Parking Proposals - Annex 1 Romsey Parking Map November 2019
	Car Parking Proposals - Annex 2 - Transaction Fees per tariff for payments by card and contactless
	Car Parking Proposals - Annex 3 Estimated Transaction Fees for current tariffs for 2020
	Car Parking Proposals - Annex 4 Proposed Option - Detailed Working Papers
	Car Parking Proposals - Annex 5 Current Tariff- Detailed Working Papers
	Car Parking Proposals - Annex 6 Proposed Parking Fees and Charges 2020-21
	Transport 1

	Car Parking Proposals - Annex 7 Proposed Parking Tariffs 2020-21
	Transport 2


	9 2020/21 Budget Update
	Text1
	Budget Forecast Update 202021 Annexes 1 - 4
	Budget Forecast Update 202021 Annex 5

	10 Council membership of 'iESE Ltd'
	Text1

	11 Exclusion of the Public





Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020 

 

177 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire SO51 
8GL 

on 15 January 2020 at 5.30 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor A Dowden 

Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor J Parker 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Ward 
 

266   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public registered to speak. 
 

267   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

268   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

269   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 
 

Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

270   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020 

 
 

 
178 

 

271   Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2020) 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which set out 
details for a revised timetable for preparing the next Local Plan and therefore an 
update to the Test Valley Local Development Scheme. 
 
Since the current Local Development Scheme was adopted in 2018, a number of 
factors had arisen which meant there was a need to review the timetable. The 
proposed revised timetable would ensure the preparation of the next Local Plan took 
into account these factors. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

 
Recommended to Council:  

1. That the Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2020), as an Annex to 
the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the Test Valley 
Local Development Scheme (2020) and correct typographical errors 
prior to publication.  

 

272   Car Parking Proposals 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which 
proposed new tariff arrangements arising from a review of car parking in the 
Council’s car parks. 
 
Changes to the car parking tariffs were proposed with the aim of increasing footfall 
and dwell time in the town centres to support the Council’s corporate priority of 
growing the potential of our town centres. 
 
The proposed new tariffs maintained the current position of free parking after 4pm 
Monday to Saturday and free parking on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the schedule of fees and charges proposed with effect from 1 April 
2020 shown at Annex 6 to the report be approved. 

2. That the schedule of car parking tariffs proposed with effect from 1 April 
2020 shown at Annex 7 to the report be approved. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020 

 
 

 
179 

 

273   2020/21 Budget Update 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which provided 
an update on changes to the 2020/21 budget forecast since the budget strategy was 
presented in November. 
 
The report provided the latest available information on the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement, the Local Council Tax Support Scheme, New 
Homes’ Bonus provisional allocations and changes to revenues savings and 
pressures. It also provided an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 
2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 
In order to achieve a balanced budget, it would be necessary to close the remaining 
gap of £57,600 before figures were finalised in February 2020. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 
pressures, shown in Annexes 1 – 3 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the budget position for 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial 
Forecast, shown in Annex 4 to the report, be noted. 

3. That the feedback from businesses on the budget consultation, shown 
in Annex 5 to the report, be noted. 

 

274   Council membership of 'iESE Ltd' 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which 
advised that due a change in their required governance arrangements, iESE wished 
to terminate a number of Member Councils who were no longer active, from its 
Board of Directors. 
 
Test Valley Borough Council had not held a seat on the iESE Board of Directors 
since 23 June 2015 which was also similar to the position of a number of other 
Member Council’s. The Council would continue to have a good working relationship 
with iESE and could become involved in a capacity other than a formal member. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Council’s Membership of iESE Ltd is terminated. 

2. That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 
execute the documents necessary to give effect to the termination.  

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 January 2020 

 
 

 
180 

 

275   Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report(s) on the following matters on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given 
below: 
 
 
Property Matters Paragraph 1 and 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
It is further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because the information 
relates to the financial or business affairs of the Council and third parties who are 
necessarily identified, which information is commercially sensitive and which by its 
disclosure would have an adverse effect upon the interests of those third parties and 
the Council as they seek to settle agreed terms of business. 

 

276   Property Matters 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which presented 
details of a property matter. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

 
Recommended:  

1. That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Head of 
Property and Asset Management be authorised to take such steps as 
may be necessary to implement Option 3 contained in this report.  

2. That £25,000 be allocated from the New Homes Bonus reserve for the 
purposes of carrying out the steps identified in this report in order to 
implement Option 3.  

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.09 pm) 
 


